GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA
SESSION 2021
S D
SENATE BILL DRS55041-MM-19I
Short Title: Remote Notarization Act. (Public)
Sponsors: Senators Britt, Daniel, and McInnis (Primary Sponsors).
Referred to:
*DRS55041-MM-19I*

(2) An electronically signed notice is sent to the Secretary that shall include the 1
starting and expiration dates of any new registration term. 2
"§ 10B-216. Reserved for future codification purposes. 3
"§ 10B-217. Reserved for future codification purposes. 4
"§ 10B-218. Reserved for future codification purposes. 5
"§ 10B-219. Reserved for future codification purposes. 6
"Part 3. Remote Online Notarial Acts; Powers; and Limitations. 7
"§ 10B-220.  Types of remote online notarial acts. 8
(a) Except as provided in subsection (b) of this section, the following types of notarial 9
acts may be performed by means of communication technology: 10
(1) Acknowledgments. 11
(2) Jurats. 12
(3) Verifications or proofs. 13
(4) Oaths or affirmations. 14
(b) A remote online notary shall not perform any of the notarial acts listed in subsection 15
(a) of this section with regard to any of the following documents: 16
(1) A self-proved will executed pursuant to Article 4A of Chapter 31 of the 17
General Statutes. 18
(2) An advance directive for a natural death executed pursuant to Article 23 of 19
Chapter 90 of the General Statutes. 20
(3) A health care power of attorney executed pursuant to Article 3 of Chapter 32A 21
of the General Statutes. 22
(4) A revocable or irrevocable trust or any document amending the same. 23
(5) A death beneficiary form that requires an acknowledgment. 24
(6) A durable power of attorney except a statutory limited power of attorney for 25
real estate. 26
(7) A codicil to a will. 27
(8) Any document related to the renunciation of parental rights in an adoption. 28
(c) A remote online notary may perform any of the notarial acts listed in subsection (a) 29
of this section with respect to tangible records and electronic documents. 30
(d) Upon registration with the Secretary under this Article, a remote online notary may 31
perform any of the notarial acts listed in subsection (a) of this section as an electronic notarization 32
under Article 2 of this Chapter. 33
"§ 10B-221.  Prohibitions. 34
A remote online notarization shall not be performed if the principal: 35
(1) Is not personally known to the remote online notary or identified by 36
satisfactory evidence. A remote online notary who has personal knowledge of 37
a principal may rely on the communication technology to verify the principal's 38
identity unless the remote online notary, in the remote online notary's sole 39
discretion, requires satisfactory evidence. A remote online notary who does 40
not have personal knowledge of a principal shall require satisfactory evidence 41
of the principal's identity. 42
(2) For any reason set forth in G.S. 10B-20. 43
"§ 10B-222.  Use of communication technology. 44
(a) All of the following requirements apply to the use of communication technology for 45
remote online notarial acts: 46
(1) Occurs in real time. 47
(2) Allows direct interaction between the principal seeking the remote online 48